AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ENTERING INTO OF AN AGREEMENT OF LEASE BETWEEN THE CITY OF WARRENTON AND THE CROWN-WILLAMETTE PAPER COMPANY, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, LEASING RIGHT OF WAY THROUGH SECTIONS 19 AND 24 OF TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH OF RANGE 10 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN FOR THE PURPOSE OF LAYING AND MAINTAINING A PIPE-LINE OVER AND ACROSS SAID PROPERTY AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPLYING WATER FOR THE USE OF THE INHABITANTS OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. That the Mayor and the Auditor and Police
Judge of the City of Warrenton be and are hereby empowered and
authorized for and on behalf of the city of Warrenton to enter
into an agreement of lease with the Crown-Willamette Paper
Company, a Delaware corporation, which lease shall give to the
City of Warrenton the right and privilege to lay and maintain
a pipe-line across the property belonging to the Crown-Willamette
Paper Company situated in Sections 19 and 24 in Township 8 North
of Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, which said lease
shall be entered into by the City of Warrenton for the purpose
of supplying additional water for the use of the inhabitants
of the City of Warrenton.

Section II. That the lease tendered by the Crown-Willamette Paper Company to the City of Warrenton for the purpose of leasing said right of way over and across their property be and the same is hereby ratified, confirmed and adopted as an agreement between the City of Warrenton and the Crown-Willamette Paper Company, which said lease is hereby authorized to be signed by the Mayor and the City Auditor and Police Judge of the City of Warrenton for and on behalf of the City of Warrenton.

Section III. Inasmuch as the objects to be obtained by this Ordinance will be of a great benefit to the City of Warrenton and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this ordinance should take effect as soon as possible so that the government of the City of Warrenton may properly function and so that the health, peace and safety of the people of the City of Warrenton may be preserved in that at the present time the water supply for the City of Warrenton is not sufficient to supply the demands required by the inhabitants of the City of Warrenton, and without additional supply of water the health and safety of the people of the City of Warrenton may be endangered, and if this ordinance is passed immediately the emergency that now exists will be immediately relieved, and it is therefore declared that an emergency exists, and this section therefore shall take effect when approved by the affirmative vote of four members of the Commission of the City of Warrenton, and this ordinance shall then be in full force and operative immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

Passed by the Commission of the City of Warrenton this 22 day of January, 1929.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 22 day of January, 1929.

Mayor of the City of Warrenton

Attested:

Golfford Barlow City Auditor and Police Judge